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This third annual report compiled by the Criminal Justice Data 
Center contains two law enforcement activety indicators: a summation 

_ 'of arrests made in 1973; and, the first annual report of the "Offenses 
._., Known to Police" data system which was instituted in 1973. 

This data indicates the amount of crime in Montana and the relative 
volume of law enforcement activity in apprehending criminals. Although 
this information is useful in planning a more effective approach to 
the crime problem, in no way can - or should it - be used as a measure 
of police effectiveness or over-all activity. 

BILL ERvJIN 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE DATA CENTER ADVISOR 
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OFFENSES KNOWN TO THE POLICE 

Statewide reporting of offenses known to the police began January 
1,1973. The system is similar to the FBI Uniform Crime Report but more 
complete in the number of agencies reporting (124 compared to an estimated 
80 which report to the FBI). This is 93.5 percent of all law enforcement 
agencies as compared to the FBI base of approximately 78 percent. The 
state system also includes other felonies and high misdemeanors as well as 
the seven major crimes included in the FBI report. 

The tables on the following pages show the totals for the seven major 
crimes (Illustration 1) and for other felonies and high misdemeanors 
(Illustration 2). 

A total of 25,713 major crimes were reported in 1973. As this was the 
first year of reporting, valid comparisons to previous years are difficult 
to make. The 1972 Uniform Crime Report shows a total of 13,853 crimes. 
However, the apparent large increase is attributable to a variance in the 
method of larceny reporting. The 1972 FBI Uniform Crime Report total of 
5,906 larcenies includes only those involving $50 or more. The 1973 state 
total of 15,754 includes all larcenies regardless of amount. 

PROPERTY CRIf~ES 

The incidence of property crimes, other than larceny, remained 
relatively stable according to the 1972 FBI and 1973 state report. Burglary 
increased from a reported 5,092 in 1972 to 5,501 in 1973. Similarly, 
auto theft decreased from 1,776 reported in 1972 to 1,687 in 1973. As 
mentioned previously, the variance in the type of larceny reported makes 
meaningful comparisons impossible. 
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STATE C~ ~u~JANA 

bOAkD 'CF CRIME CC~TRCL 

OFF ENS E S K NO" N TOT H E peL 1 C E 

REPORTING SUMMARY STATE TOTALS FeR MCNTANA REPORT FOR JANUARY 

CLASSIFICATION OF OFFENSES 

CRIMI~AL HCMICIDE 
MURDER AND NON-NEGLIGENI MANSlAUGH1ER 

# MANSLAUGHTER BY NEGLIGENCE 

FORC I BlE RAPE 
RAPE t3Y FORCE 
ATTEMPTS TO COMMIT FORCIBLE R~PE 

ROBBERY 
FIREAR).1 
KNIFE OK CUTTING !~STRUMENI 

OTHER DA~GEROUS WEAPCN 
STRONG ARM - HANDS, FISTS, FEET, Erc. 

ASSAULT 
FIREARM 
KNIFF OR CUTTING INSTRUMENT 
OTHER DANGEROUS WEAPCN 
HANDS, FISTS, FEET, ETC. -- AGGRAVATED INJURY 

# OTHEQ ASSAULTS - SIH~lE - NOT AGGRAVATED 

TOTAL OFF=NSES AGAINST PERSONS 

BURGLARY 
FORCl alE ENTRY 
UNLAwFUL ENTRY - NO FORCE 
ATTEMPTEO FORCIBLE ENTRY 

LARCENY THEEl 

MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 
AUTOS 
TRUCKS AND BUSES 
OTHER VEHICLES 

ToTAL'OFFENSES AGAINST PROPERTY 

TOTAL OFFENSES AGAINST PERSONS & PROPERTY 

H NCT INCLUDED IN THE UCR 7 MAJOR OfFENSES 

OFFENIES 
OR KNCWN 

REPORTED 
TO POLICE 

84 * 
53 
31 

157 * 
106 

51 

32b * 
143 
123 

38 
22 

3,058 * 
208 
174 
107 
825 

1,744 

3,625 ** 
5,810 :« 
3,755 
1,645 

470 

16,417 * 

2,054 "* 
l,053 

0 
1 

24,341 ** 
27,966 *** 

UNFOUNDED ACTUAL 
OFFENSES OFFENSES 

14 .. 70 * 
5 48 
9 22 

2<] * 128 "* 
18 88 
11 40 

35 * 291 * 
8 135 

20 103 
() 32 
1 21 

199 * 2.<:'82 * 
17 190 
20 152 
22 84 
78 746 
62 1,110 

277 ** 2.771 ** 
336 * 5,50 1 :« 
175 3,543 
113 1,531 

48 427 

611 * 15,754 :« 

365 * 1,687 '" 
365 1,686 

0 a 
a 1 

1,312 ** 22,942 ** 
1,589 *** 25,713 'It** 

RlPCRl OAlf 04/1"7~ 

01,1973 THRU DECEMBER 31,1913 

NUMBER CF OFFENSES 
CLEARED BY CLEARED BY 
ARREST ARREST UNDER 18 

54 * 
35 
19 

74 * 
56 
18 

87 :« 
56 
22 

5 
4 

1,621 * 
141 

83 
54 

590 
753 

1,021 * 
711 
260 

50 

415 # 

415 
o 
o 

6,]45 *** 

5 .. 
5 
o 

1 * 
4 
3 

16 * 
8 
6 
o 
2 

158 :« 
16 
12 
15 
62 
53 

IB6 ** 
542 * 
35'1 
163 

25 

209 :Ii 
209 

o 
o 
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REPC~T OFFIO~Ol 

REPORTING SU~MARY 

STATE OF MONTA~A 

BOARO 'CF CRIME ceNTROl 

OFF ENS e S K NOw N T C THE POL 1 C E 

STATE TOTALS FOR MdNTANA REPORT FOR JANUARY 

CLASSIFICATICN OF OFFENSES 

ARSON 

FORGERY ANC CCUNTERFEITING 

FRAUD 

EMBEZZLEMENT 

STOLEN P~OPERTY: 8UYING,RECEIVING,PCSSESSING 

VANDALISM 

WEAPONS: CARRYING,POSSESSING,ETC. 

PRCSllTUTICN AND COMMERCIAlI~ED VICE 

S EX OFFENSES 

NARCOTIC OAUG LAWS 
OPIAr~s 
MARIJUANA 
DAI\GEROUS DRUGS 
OTHER 

GAI-'BLING 

OFFENSES AGAINST FAMILY AND CHILDREN 

TOTAL OTHER O~fENSES 

GRANO TOT Al 

" 

OFFEN.fES REPORTED 
OR KNOWN TO POLICE 

64 '* 
265 Ii: 

783 * 
33 * 

184 * 
3,.1.&7 * 

354 :0: 

7 * 
173* 

1,349 * 
22 

846 
212 
269 

51 * 
906 :0: 

7,436 *;;:* 

35,402 **** 

Ul\FGUNDED ACTUAL 
OFFENSES OFFENSES 

8 "" 56 '" 

10 * 252 :« 

26 * 757 * 
15 * 18 '" 

22 * 162 * 
97 * J,121 :0< 

45 * 309 :« 

1 * 6 '" 

5 * 168 ~ 

129 * 1 t 205 * ., 
20 L 

83 146 
11 195 
27 244 

7 '" 44 :« 

108 '" 798 * 
it 13 *** 6,896 *** 

2,062 **** 32,609 **"'* 

REPORT DATE 04/17/74 

01. 1973 THRU DECEMBER 31, 1973 

~UMBER OF OF~ENses 
CLEARED BY CLEARED SY 
ARREST ARREST UNDER 18 

23 *' 12 :I< 

157 * 22 :+ 

386 ... 9. .L 

10 '" ° 11 

106 '" 30 '" 
421 '" ~51 '" 
150 * 55 $ 

6 '" 0 " 
104 *' 10 *' 
835 * 377* 
12 0 

508 214 
125 27 
190 136 

19 '* o ,. 

465 ... 11 '" 
2,,682 *~ ... . J 7 l .. **!! .• 
9,027 **** ),303 ***. . 
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VIOLENT CRmES 

Substantial increases in each type of violent crimes are apparent 
from a comparison of 1972 and 1973 totals. Reported murders and non·, 
negligent manslaughter increased from 18 in 1972 to 48 in 1973 ~ an 
increase of 166 percent. Rape, robbery and assault demonstrated similar 
increases as shown in Illustration 3. 

HOMICIDE 
UP 166 0

/ 0 

ILLUSTRATION 3 

ROBBERY 
UP 21 % 

CRIMES OF VIOLENCE 
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CRIME INDEX FACTORS 

To evaluate the extent of Montana's crime problem in comparison to 
more and less populated areas, a crime index is used. The index table 
summarized in Illustration 4 on the following page lists the actual number 
of offenses calculated with the current total population to reach an 
approximate occurrence rate per 100,000. 

The crime index for the seven major offenses is 3,409.3 per 100,000. 
For all serious crime including arson, non-aggravated assaults, vice and 
drug crimes the index rises to 4,522.7. Larceny and burglary are the most 
frequent crimes with an index of 2,'185 and 763 respectively followed by 
vandalism at 432.9. 

With the exception of larceny the index for each crime is well below 
1,000. This means that each Montanan has less than 1 in 100 chances of 
being the victim of a serious crime. 

CRIME CLOCKS 

Illustration 5 on page 8 shows the frequency with which crimes occur 
in Montana. A serious crime occurs every 16 minutes and one of the seven 
major crimes every 21 minutes. 

However, property crimes are more frequent (occurring every 23 minutes) 
than violent crimes which occur once every 5 hours. 

A graphic illustration of the extent of frequencY'of each of the seven 
major offenses is contained in Illustration 6 and 7 on pages 10 and 11. 

CLEARANCE RATE 

The clearance number in the broadest sense shows the number of offenses 
for which law enforc~ment .activity ;s completed. It does not necessarily 
mean that an arrest has been made and prosecution instituted. Provision 
also is made for reporting those offenses cleared in which either sufficient 
evidence is not available to charge an offender or prosecution for some 
reason - such as lack of victim cooperation ~ has been declined. Generally, 
the clearance figure indicates that number of crimes for which the offender 
is known to police. 

As the graph in Illustration 8 shows, the clearance rate for violent 
crime is much higher than that for crimes against property. Nearly three 
quarters of all murders, manslaughters, and assaults are cleared by arrest 
while less than one-fifth of burglaries and larcenies are solved. 
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;rPOPT DATE 04/22/74 

B06~D rF CRIME CCNTPrL 

L R N 0 F. X R fPC k T 

~EPODTING SU~MAPY 
STAT~ Tr,ALS FeR Mr~TA~A ~FPGPT FOR JANUA~Y 01, 1'>73 HkU OfCEt-IBER 31t 1973 

P0PULh T ION OR ESTl~AT~ 7210CO SQ. Ml. 146869 POPULATIC~ Dc~SITY 4.9 

SwORN "'A\lPGWER 1035 NrN-SwCPf\' t-IANPowh 246 lNTfF.$iATES 15 c~ q4 

~.UM::H OF ({llM E lNOtX CFFENSE NU"'3t f.' PERCENT 

ACTun PER ll'O,OOO OCCURS CLEA~t" CLEARED 

nFFENSE CLASSIFICArIC~ 
OFFENSES pepULATION EVERY: BY Ar;~tST BY ARREST 

MUf<')ER AND NON-N~GLIG~NT MANSLAUGHTER 48 6.7 B OA 35 12.9 

FQRClELE RAPE 128 17.8 3 DA 7t, 51.8 

~OBP,ERY 
291 40.4 1 DA 87 2S.8 

AGGQAVATEI) ASSAULT 1.172 16Z.(- 7 HR tltP 74.0 

T~Tl\l CF"ENS~S AGAINST PfflSf1NS 1 t C~9 '* 227.:\ :(: 5 I-lR '" 1,0&4 * 64 .. 9 * 
, 
'-t BURGLARY 

~.501 763.0 2 HR 1 ,l;' 1 le.5 

I LAQCENY THEFT 
15,754 2 t 185.0 33 MIN 3,07: 19.5 

""OTOR VEHICLE THEFT 1,687 234.0 5 HR 415 24.5 

TrTAL OFF=NSE~ AGAINST DflOPERTY 22,<)42 * 3,182.0 * 23 MIN *' ,+,509 * 19.6 l!<. 

" 

TOTAL SFVEN ,..AJOR GI=Fl:NSI;S 7.4,<;81 ** 3,409.3 ** 21 MIN ** 5.~7' ** 22.6 ** 

MANSLAUGHT~~ BY NEGLIGENCE 
22 3.1 17 DA 1e 86.? 

,)T!-"R ASSAULTS - '.; ! MPLE - NOT AGGRAVATED 1,110 154.0 8 HR 7~3 61.8 

ARSON 
56 7.8 ? OA :'j 41.0 

fORGERY ANe COUNTERFEITING 252 35.0 1 OA lS7 62.3 

FRAun 
157 105.0 12 HR :'66 50.9 

EMBElZLF.MFNT 
18 2 " 20 OA 10 55.5 

• ;J 

SH'Lf" pl\nPERTY: BUYING,RECE1VING,POSSESSING 1e2 22..~ 2 DA lOt' 65.4 

VANDALISM 
3,1, 1 432.'1 3 HR 421 13.4 

WEAPONS: CAR?Yl~G,POSSI;SSING,ETC. 309 42. ( 1 OA 150 48.5 

PROSTITUTION A~r Cr.MM~RC!Al!lED VICE 6 .8 2 MO 6 100 .. u 

SEX OffENSES 
168 n.:'I 2 OA 11"4 61.9 

NARCOTIC DRU'G lAWS 1,205 1~7.1 ? HR &35 69.2 

GAMBLING 
44 6.1 8 OA 1(; 43.1 

OFFENSES AGAINST FA.MILY ANO CHILORE~ 793 110.7 11 HR 4t5 58.2 

TOTAL CTHE~ OFfENSES 
8, C2P ** 1,113.5 ** 1 HR ** 

,,1,<;4 ** 43.0 ** 

GRAND TOTAL 
:; 2, (: 0<; *** 4,522.7 *** 16 MIN *** Cl,C;:? *** 27.6 *** 
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Violent Crimes 

ILLUSTRATION 5 

MONTANA 
CRIt1E CLOCKS 

3 9 

(Murder, Rape, Robbery, Assault) 
One every 5 hours. 

12 

G 

Seven Major Offenses 
One every 21 minutes. 

9 
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3 

Serious Crimes 
(Burglary, Larceny, Vehicle Theft) 
One every 23 minutes. 

12 

All Felony & Misdemeanors 
One every 16 minutes. 

3 

Forcible rape reported to police is cleared by arrest in more than 
50 percent of all cases. 

The overall clearance rate for crime in Montana is 22.6 percent, 
slightly above the national average of 21 percent. 

ILLUSTRATION 8 

CLEARANCE RATES 
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BURGLARY 

THEFT 

MOTOR VEHICLE 
THEFT 

TOTAL OFFENSES 

NUf1BER OF 
ACTUAL 

OFFENSES 

5,501 

15,754 

1,687 

AGAINST PROPERTY 22,942 

* One Symbol = 100 Units 

ILLUSTRATION 6 

~~ OF INDEX 
CRH1F.S 

REPORTED 

22.4% 

64.1 % 

6.7% 

93.2% 
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CRH1E INDEX 
PER 100,000 
POPULATION 

763 

$$$$ 
$$$$ 

2185 

$$$$$$$$$$ 
$$$$$$$$$$ 
$$ 

234 

3182 

$$$$$$$$$$ 
$$$$$$$$$$ 
$$$$$$$$$$ 
$$ 

OFFENSES 
OCCURS 
EVERY: 

2 HM. 

33 M,[n.. 

i C)' 
5 HM. 

23 M,[n.. 

Hor~I CI DE 

RAPE 

ROBBERY 

ASSAULT 

NUMBER OF 
ACTUAL 

OFFENSES 

48 

128 

291 

1 ,172 

TOTAL OFFENSES 1,639 
AGAINST PERSON 

ILLUSTRATION 7 

& OF INDEX 
CRmES 

REPORTED 

.2% 

.5% 

1. 2% 

4. 8~& 

6.7% 
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CRIME INDEX 
PER 100,000 
POPULATION 

6.7 

17.8 

40.4 

162.6 

1 
8 

OFFENSES 
OCCURS 
EVERY: 

2 3 4 5 6 

1 2 3 

1 

i 

7 Hrs. 

5 Hrs. 
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JUVENILE ARRESTS 

The final column of Illustration 1 and 2 pages 3 and 4 shows the 
number of offenses cleared by arrest of a juvenile under 18. One-half 
of the burglary and auto thefts cleared were by arrest of a juvenile 
under 18. Twelve of 23 arson offenses and more than one~half of the 
vandalism cases also were attributed to juveniles. However, less than 
half of narcotic clearances concerned the arrest of a juvenile. 

This clearance rate may show that juveniles engage in theft and 
destruction more frequently than adults. However, an alternate conclusion! 
that juvenile offenders are less able to conceal their crimes and, con­
sequently, are more easily apprehended also is possible. 

VICE 

It is interesting to note that all prostitution and commercialized 
vice offenses were clear.ed by arrests. This probably indicates that these 
crimes are not reported to police as complaints but that charges are made 
and offenses discovered during routine vice investigations. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The offenses known reporting system provides basic data on the type 
and extent of serious crime in Montana. In interpreting this data, however, 
the r~sults of national surveys on victimization should be considered. Such 
stu~ies indicate that less than one-half of all crimes are reported to 
pollce. Consequently no accurate measure of the incidence of crime is 
available. 

Variances in the number of agencies reporting and the method of 
reporting make comparison with the FBI Uniform Crime Report difficult. 

When statewide data for a 5 year base period is available crime trends 
will emerge. From the single year 1973 the following conclusions may be 
drawn. 

• The crime index for Montana shows a relatively low 
rate of crime. For each citizen, the odds are less 
than 1 in 100 of being the victim of non-violent 
theft (except larceny) and less than 1 in a 1,000 
of being a victim of violent crime (the odds of 
being robbed are approximately (1.6 in a 1,000) . 

• Property crime has shown only a slight increase in 
the past year. Violent crimes, however, have 
increased dramatically. Murder has increased 166 
percent. 

-12-
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• The clearance rate of 64.9 percent of violent crimes 
and 19.6 percent of property crimes while higher 
than the national average, means nearly one-half of 
all violent crimes and four-fifths of all property 
crimes are not solved. 

• Nearly one-half of the theft and destruction of 
property cases cleared are attributed to juveniles. 
Although this fact may mean that juveni1es are more 
easily apprehended than adult offenders, it also may 
indicate a need for prevention programs aimed at 
juveniles. 

-13~ 



1973 SUMMARY OF ARRESTS 

This portion of the report summarizes arrest activity reported 
through the Monthly Arrest Register. Data on amount and time of arrest 
and characteristics of the offender has been compiled from the reports 
of 55 county sheriff departments, 70 police departments and 6 tribal 
agencies. These agencies form a reporting base of 99.2 percent of all 
law enforcement agencies within the state. 

This arrest information focuses on the offender and should not be 
confused with lithe offenses cleared by arrest" portion of the previous 
section. As any number of offenses may be cleared by one arrest (for 
example 59 burglaries committed by one individual), the arrest data is in 
no way comparable. 

Data on arrests has been compiled for three years. However, 1971 
figures may be slightly inaccurate because of a smaller reporting base in 
the first year. Data comparisons for 1972 and 1973 reflect the same 
reporting base and may be considered valid. 

The following table shows the comparative totals 0 f felony and mis-
demeanor arrests for the three year period. 

TABLE I 
ARREST SUMMARY 

1971 1972 % Change 1973 0/ 
10 Change 

Felony Arrests 4,431 5,088 14.8 5,361 

Misdemeanor Arrests 23,059 32,430 40.6 34,434 

TOTAL 27,490 37,518 36.5 43,795 

The percent increase in arrests from 1971 to 1972 is considerably 
greater than the period from 1972 to 1973. The fluctuation, as mentioned 
previously, may be caused by incomplete reporting in 1971. 

5.4 

18.5 

16.7 

Illustrations 9 and 10 on the following pages show the trend in felony 
(Illustration 9) and misdemeanor (Illustration 10) arrests. Juvenile arrests 
continued to account for 23 percent of the total arrests in 1973. However. 
as persons under 17 accounted for 36.4 percent of the total state populati6n 
in the 1970 census, the arrest rate does not indicate an unduly high percentage 
of deviant behavior for the group. 
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1000 5000 
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1971 1972 1973 
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1971 

ILLUSTRATION 10 

MISDEMEANOR ARREST TREND 
1971-1972-1973 

1972 1973 
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The lowering of the legal age of adulthood from 21 to 18 in 1973 did 
not cause any apparent changes in the number of young people arrested for 
alcohol related offenses or other misdemeanors. 

DRUG ARRESTS 

Drug arrests including all types of drug related arrests increased 
from 688 in 1972 to 907 in 1973 - a 32 percent increase. Drug arrests 
over the last three years have increased 91.8 rercent. This trend is likely 
to be causedby a correspondinC) concentration of law enforcement activity 
in the drug investigation area. 

Age groups 16-17~ 18-19, and 20~25 continue to account for a large 
portion of all felony arrests - 50 percent in fact. Illustration 11 profiles 
the drug arrest trend. 

RACE AND SEX CHARACTJRISTICS 

Arrest categorized by race and sex show that 77 percent of all felony 
arrests were white, 19 percent Indians and 2 percent other races. Males 
account for 90 percent of the felony arrests. These percentages show a 
disproportionately high arrest level for Indian and male offenders as 
Indians account for only 3.9 percent of the state population, according to 
the 1970 census. Males account for 50 percent of the total population. 

TIME 

Felony arrests by month, day and time period show July and August and 
October as high arrest activity months. Tuesday and Friday are high arrest 
days for felonies and the time period 8 to 12 midnight and OM4 a.m. are the 
peak arrest times. 

Illustration 12 profiling felony arrests shows such arrests have 
fluctuated only slightly. Variations do, however, appear to be decreasing 
in the areas of assaults, burglary, checks and increasing in drugs and other 
felonies. rhe category of other felonies consists of parole and probation 
violations, receiving stolen property and malicious destruction of property 
over $50. 

MISDEMEANOR ARRESTS 

Misdemeanor arrests as shown in Illustration 13 page 20 increased from 
32, 430 in 1972 to 38,434 in 1973 - up 13.5 percent. The incidence of 
misdemeanor arrests appears however, to be leveling out because the rate of 
increase has dropped by 22.1 percent from 1971 to 1972. 

-17-
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DRUG ARRESTS 
1971-1972-1973 
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ILLUSTRATION 12 

THREE YEAR FELONY ARREST PROFILE 
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The profile of misdemeanor arrests indicates that arrests have remain& 
fairly constant from 1971 through 1973. Increases are noted in areas of 
public conduct and alcohol related arrests while decreases occur in the 
other misdemeanor category such as trespassing, minor traffic, contributing 
and malicious destruction of property under $50. 

Comparing all the age groups, the age group with the greatest number of 
misdemeanor arrests is the 20-25. This group accounts for 19.7 percent of 
all misdemeanor arrests. The juvenile age span of 11 thru 17 accounts for 
23 percent of all misdemeanor arrests. The adults, ages from 18 thru 60 
account for 74 percent with the highest concentration in the 20-25 category. 

Misdemeanor arrests by race and sex show that 58 percent of all felony 
arrests were white, 41 percent Indians, and 1 percent other races. Males 
account for 82 percent of the misdemeanor arrests with females making up the 
other 18 percent. Again Indians and males show a disproportionately high 
percentage of arrests for their number in population make-up. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The arrest data for the three-year period reflects a shifting data base 
for the years 1971-1972 and a more stable base for 1972~1973. The data 
for 1972 and 1973 is derived from a nearly total (99.2%) reporting base. 

Although some cat€::'f)ries of misdemeanors are not clearly defined the 
following conclusions can be drawn: 

4t The number of felony and misdemeanor arrests appear to 
be leveling off. Felony arrests showed a 14.8 percent 
increase from 1971 to 1972 and a 5.4 percent increase 
over the past two years. In the same period the 
increase in misdemeanor arrests slowed by 22.1 percent. 

~ Drug related felony arrests are showing a considerable 
increase from 473 reported in 1971 to 902 in 1973. The 
increase is probably due to concentration of law enforce­
ment activity in investigation of such crimes. 

~ Alcohol related, traffic and other misdemeanor arrests 
increased significantly in 1973 while juvenile 
delinquency and minor theft arrest rates were fairly 
constant. 

~ Offenders arrested are fairly representative of the 
overall demography. Only males and .Indians show a 
disproportionately high percentage of arrests. Males 
who compose 50 percent of the total state population 
accounted for 90 percent of all felony arrests and 82 
percent of all misdemeanor arrests. The 3.9 percent 
of the population of Indian descent had 19 percent of 
all felony arrests and 41 percent of the misdemeanors. 
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AGENCIES 

Lincoln S.D. 
Libby P.O. 
Eureka P.O. 
Troy P.O. 

McCone S.O. 
Circle P.O. 

Madison S.O. 
Virginia City P.O. 
Sheridan P.O. 
Ennis P.O. 

~1eagher S. O. 
White Sulphur Springs P.O. 

Mineral S.O. 
Superior P.O. 

Missoula S.O. 
. Missoula P.O. 

~,1usselshell S.O. 
Roundup P.O. 

Park S.O. 
Livingston P.O. 

Petroleum S.D. 
Winnett P.O. 

Phillips S.D. 
Malta P.O. 

Pondera S.D. 
Conrad P.O. 

Powder Ri ver S. O .. 
Broadus P.O. 

~owell S.O. 
Deer Lodge P.O. 

Prairie S.D. 
Terry P.O. 

Ravalli S.D. 
Hamilton P.O. 
Stevensville P.O. 

REPORTING OAT~ 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests (P.O.) & Offenses 
Arrests (P.O.) & Offenses 

-24-

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru ~\i1. O. 

Reports thru Gallatin S.O. 
Renorts thru S.O. 
Reports thru S.D. 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Consolidated with S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.D. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

Arrests & Offenses 
Consolidated with S.D. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.D. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

(thru S.D.) 
(thru S.D.) 

& Beaverhead S.D. 

--------------------~-----------------------~~---------------------------------------------------------



AGENCIES 

Richland S.O. 
Sidney P.O. 

Roosevelt S.O. 
Poplar P.O. 
Wolf Point P.O. 
Ft. Peck Indian Re~ervation 

Rosebud S.O, 
Forsyth P.O. 
Northern Cheyenne Indian Res. 

Sanders S.O. 
Thompson Falls P.S. 
Plains P.O. 
Hot Springs P;D. 

Sheridan S.O. 
Plentywood P.O. 

Sil ver Bow S.O. 
Butte P.O. 

Stillwater S.O. 
Columbus P.O. 

Sweet Grass S.O. 
Big Timber P.O. 

Teton S.O. 
Choteau P.O. 

Toole S.O. 
Shelby P.O. 

Treasure S.O. 
Hysham P. D. 

Valley S .0. 
Glasgow P.O. 

Wheatland S.O. 
Harlowton P.O. 

Wibaux S.O. 
vJi baux P. D. 

Yellowstone S.O. 
Billings P.O. 
Laurel P.O. 

Immigration 

.. 25-

REPORTING DATA 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru Ft. Peck Tribal Police 
Reports thru S.O. 
Arrests (Reservation) .& Offenses (thru B.LA.) 

Arrests & Offenses 
Consolidated with S.O, 
Arrests (Reservation) & Offenses (thru B.I.A,) 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 
Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Consolidated with S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests (P.O.) & Offenses (thru S.O.) 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

Arrests & Offenses 
Reports thru S.O. 

Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 
Arrests & Offenses 

Arrests - No Offenses 



STATEWIDE ADULT & JUVENILE FELONY AflflESTS 
. B'I' OFFENSE' & A'GE: 

STATE OF MONTANA 
BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 

JANUARY I. 1973 THRU DECEMBER 31. 1973 

GRA~D *** J U V EN! L E S **** 
TOTAL TOTAL 1-11 12-15 16-17 

******************** A 0 U L T S ********************* 
TOTAL 18-19 20-25 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 50-UP 

HOMICIDE 
FORCIBLE RAPE 
ROBBERY 
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 

TOTA~ AGAINST PERSON 

BURGLARY 
GRANO THEFT 
AUTO THEFT 

TOTAL AGAINST PROPERTY 

CHECKS CARDS FORGERY 
SEX 
DRUGS 
liEAPONS 
ARSON 
FEDERAL 
ALL OTHERS 

TOTAL OTHER FELONIES 

GRAND TOTAL 

P~RCENT OF GRANO TOTAL 

~5 

61 
108 
594, 

8b8 

802 
628 
320 

1750 

447 
62 

907 
115 

24 
363 
885 

2803 

5361 

5 
3 

23 
52 

83 

326 
208 
161 

695 

20 
6 

197 
12 

4 
37 

199 

~75 

1253 

.23 

o 
o 
o 

40 
26 

4-

70 

1 
o 
3 
o 
I 
o 

14 

19 

90 

.07 

2 
o 

13 
19 

34 

151 
88 
96 

335 

7 
1 

53 
4 

3 
83 

152 

521 

3 
.3 

).0 

32 

48 

135 
94 
61 

290 

12 
5 

141 
8 
2 

34 
102 

304 

642 

.51 

40 
52-
85 

530 

707 

459 
406 
157 

1022 

399 
55 

705 
98 
20 

314 
664 

2255 

3984 

.74 

4 
:3 

18 
56 

81 

157 
91 
44 

292 

46 
1 

229 
18 

2 
92 

105 

493 

866 

.22 

14-
26 
~6 

175 

261 

179 
128 

51 

358 

110 
21 

398 
30 

4 
148 
247 

958 

1577 

.40 

1 1 
8 

93 

113 

47 
48 
20 

115 

46 
6 

49 
12 

o 
26 
91 

230 

458 

• 1 1 

9 
t 1 
1 i 

120 

151 

46 
79 
24 

149 

108 
10 
21 
17 

6 
27 

103 

292 

592 

.15 

4 
o 
2 

61 

67 

20 
37 
10 

67 

53 
6 
4 

15 
8 
9 

87 

182 

316 

.08 

6 
o 
o 

18 

24 

10 
21 

7 

38 

25 
7 
1 
6 
o 

to 
25 

74 

136 

2 
1 
o 
7 

10 

o 
2 

3 

11 
4 
3 
o 
o 
2 
6 

26 

39 

.01 

RPT 0744.01 

UNK 

o 
6 
o 

12 

18 

17 
14 

2 

33 

28 
1 
5 
5 
o 

12 
22 

73 

12~ 

.02 

, .... 



STATE OF MONTANA 
STATFWIDE ADULT /: JUVEN Il.E FELONY ARRESTS BOARD OF CRl"lE CONTROL RPT 0744.02 BY OFFENSE. RACE & SEX 

JANUARY 1. 1973 THRU DECEMRER 31. 1973 

TOTAL WHlTE NEGRO "lEX. IND. OTHER TOTAL MALE FEMALE 

HOMIC lOE 45 29 2 3 I I 0 45 37 8 FORCIBLE RAPE 61 34 0 0 27 0 61 61 0 ROBBERY 108 87 1 1 1 9 0 108 102 /) 
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 594 298 18 9 269 0 594 543 51 

TO TAL AGA 1 NST PERSON 808 448 31 13 316 0 808 743 65 

BURGLARY 802 618 7 14- to 3 0 802 774 28 GRAND THEFT 628 513 7 14 94 0 628 583 45 AUTO THEFT 320 239 3 5 71 2 320 300 20 

TOTAL AGA1NST PROPERTY 1750 1430 17 33 268 2 1750 1657 93 

CHECKS CARDS FORGERY 447 392 2 5 48 0 447 342 105 
SEX 62 32 0 2 28 0 62 47 15 DRUGS 907 843 5 13 46 0 907 782 125 WEAPONS 115 75 5 7 28 0 115 106 9 ARSON 24 24 0 0 0 0 24- ~3 1 FEOERAL 363 2'(2 3 42 43 3 363 345 18 ALL OTHERS 885 626 8 9 24<' 0 885 786 99 

TOTAL OTHER FELONIES 280 "3 2264 23 78 435 3 2803 2431 372 

GRAND TOTAL 5361 4142 11 124 1019 5 5361 4831 530 

PERCENT OF GRANO TOTAL .17 .01 .02 .19 .00 .90 .10 

, . .\p 



,----------------- -------- --

STATE OF MONTANA 

STATEWIDE ADULT & JUVENILE FELONY ARRESTS BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 
RPT 0744.03 

BY OFi"ENSE & MONTH 
JANUARY 1 • 1973 THRU OECEM,BER 31. 1973 

TOTAL JAN FEB MAR. APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC 

HOMICIDE 45 5 4 4- 5 6 3 :3 5 6 2 

FORCIBLE RAPE 61 3 5 6 6 l3 3 8 4 6 1 :3 

ROBBERY 108 12 8 :3 9 3 1 1 13 1 1 ::I 11 11 13 

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 594 44 35 49 52 4-0 47 64 61 46 53 47 56 

TOTAL. AGAINST PERSON 808 64 52 57 74 50 77 83 83 54 75 65 74 

BURGLARY 802 92 56 69 52 75 66 68 60 57 74 64 69 

GRANO THEFT 628 29 39 65 40 56 40 63 57 26 115 52 46 

AUTO THEFT 320 22 28 24 38 39 17 27 37 21 33 22 12 

TOTAL AGAINST PROPERTY 1750 143 123 158 130 170 123 158 154 104 222 138 127 

CHECKS CAPOS FORGERY 447 44 32 38 42 36 45 35 29 32 44 33 37 

SEX 62 3 0 3 :3 8 9 5 9 6 5 5 6 

DRUGS 907 56 93 62 67 89 65 73 89 81 88 56 88 

WEAPONS 1\5 9 8 5 13 e 9 7 9 12 20 2 13 

ARSON 24 0 5 4 2 2 6 0 0 2 1 

FEDERAL 363 56 35 39 15 16 35 38 37 27 34 15 16 

ALL OTHERS 885 94 59 84 60 71 83 104 80 54 65 56 75 

TOTAL OTHER FELONIES 2803 262 232 235 20:~ 230 252 262 253 214 257 168 236 

GRAND TOTAL 5361 469 407 450 406 450 452 503 490 372 554 371 437 

PERCENT OF GRANO TOTAL .09 .08 .08 .08 .08 .08 .09 .09 .07 .to .07 .08 



STATEWIDE ADULT & JUVENILE FELONY ARRESTS 
BY OFFENSE. DAY & TIME OF CRIME 

STATE OF MONTANA 
BOARn OF CRI~E CONTROL 

JANUARY 1. 1973 THRU DECEMBER 31. 1973 

HOMlClDE 
FORCIBLE RAPE 
ROB8ERY 
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 

TOTAL AGAINSt PERSON 

BURGLARY 
GRANO THEFT 
AUTO THEFT 

TOTAL AGAINST PROPERTY 

CHECKS CARDS FORGERY 
SF-X 
DRUGS 
WEAPONS 
ARSON 
FEDERAL 
ALL OTHERS 

TOTAL OTHER FELONIES 

GRANO TOTAL 

PERCENT OF GRANO TOTAL 

TOTAL 

45 
61 

108 
594 

808 

802 
628 
320 

1750 

447 
62 

907 
115 

24 
363 
885 

2803 

5361 

SUN 

7 
10 
16 
74 

107 

70 
52 
43 

165 

18 
5 

86 
24 

2 
21 
50 

206 

478 

.09 

MON 

6 
3 
5 

62 

B9 
S4 
33 

176 

43 
5 

87 
4 
5 

23 
74 

241 

493 

.09 

TUE 

7 
:3 

18 
69 

97 

80 
73 
30 

183 

32 
10 
92 
1 1 

.2 
33 
75 

255 

535 

.10 

WED 

2 
4 
4 

66 

76 

54 
74 
27 

155 

28 
5 

91 
12 

2 
20 
70 

228 

459 

.09 

THUR 

5 
6 
8 

55 

74 

95 
55 
33 

183 

36 
13 
95 
to 

3 
25 
67 

249 

506 

.09 

FRI 

4 
I 1 

8 
74 

97 

97 
55 
27 

l1'9 

51 
8 

97 
17 

29 
97 

300 

576 

• 1 J 

SAT 

3 
9 
8 

71 

91 

81 
74 
32 

187 

38 
6 

102 
22 

1 
13 
49 

231 

509 

.09 

0-4AM 4-8AM 8-12AM t2-4PM 4-8PM 8-12PM 

8 
10 

9 
83 

110 

109 
49 
55 

?13 

o 
5 

106 

22 

6 
50 

190 

513 

.10 

3 
4 
3 

14 

24 

35 
9 

17 

61 

o 
2 

29 
1 
o 
:3 

10 

45 

130 

.02 

3 
3 

28 

35 

41 
27 
17 

85 

13 
4 

29 
7 
I> 
8 

55 

120 

240 

.04 

4 
4 

9 
53 

70 

35 
36 
23 

94 

29 
9 

52 
4 
1 

24 
58 

177 

341 

.06 

3 
3 

12 
66 

84 

51 
77 
10 

'IS8 

25 
4 

10 
9 
1 

11 
57 

117 

399 

.. 07 

5 
8 

15 
71 

99 

69 
59 
53 

181 

10 
1 

131 
22 

2 
10 
53 

235 

515 

UNK 

11 
15 
41 

123 

190 

236 
191 
95 

522 

201 
10 

257 
15 

8 
199 
403 

1093 

1805 

.34 



---------------------------------------------=~--~-~~-------- -----

STATEWIOE AoULT & JUVENILE FELONY ARRESTS 
BY OFFENSE. FELONY OR MISD. 

******** FELONY 
TOTAL 

HOMIC!DE 45 
FORCIBLE RAPE 61 
ROBBERY 108 
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 594 

"(OTAL AGAINST PERSON 808 

BURGLARY 802 
GRANO THEFT 628 
AUTO THEFT 320 

TOtAL AGAINST PROPERTY 1750 

CHECKS CARDS FORGERY 447 
SEX 62 
DRUGS 907 
WEAPONS 115 
ARSON 24 
FEDERAL 363 
ALL OTHERS 885 

TOTAL OTHER FELONIES 2803 

GRANO TOTAL 5351 

PERCENT OF GRANO TOTAL 

STATE OF MONTANA 
BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 

JANUARY 1 • 1973 THRU DECEMBER 

OR M1SDEM~ANOR ******** 
FEL MISD UNK 

44 0 1 
54 ;5 

93 3 12 
297 245 52 

488 249 71 

665 61 76 
454- 109 65 
229 50 41 

1348 220 t8~ . 

'272 156 i'e, 
29 29 4-

506 318 81 
23' 80 12 
18 5 1 

170 45 148 
349 359 177 

1369 992 442 

32.05 1461 695 

.60 .27 .13 

31. 1973 

RPT 0744.05 



STAf~WIOE AtiULT & JUVENILE M[SDE~EANOR ARRESTS , 
BV OFFENSE & AGE 

STATE OF MONTANA 
BOARD Of CRIME CONTROL 

JANUARV I. 1973 THR0 DECEMBER 31. 1973 

GRANO *** J U V E NIL E S **** ******************** A D U L T S ********************* 

RPT 0744.07 

TOTAL TOTAL 1-11 12-15 16-17 TOTAL 18-19 20-25 26-29 30-39 40~49 50-59 60-UP UNK 

ASSAULT 
R(OTOUS CONDUCT 
DISTURBING THE PEACE 
WEAPONS 

THEfT 

DRUNK 
DRUNK DRIVING 
POSSFSSION OF ALCOHOL 

CRUELTV TO ANIMALS 

TRESPASSING 
VAGRANCV 
PROSTITUTION 
[NDECENT EXPOSURE 
GAMBLING 
TRAFF(C- HIT & RUN 
TRAFFIC- RECKLESS 

WARRAN·T ARREST 

OTHER MiSDEMEANORS 

SUB-TOTAL MISDEMEANORS 

[MMORAL CONDUCT 
TRUANT 
CURFEW 
INCORRIGIBLE 
RUNAWAY LOCAL 
RUNAWAY OUT-Of-STATE 
OTHER DELINQUENCY 

TOTAL DELINOUENT TENDENCIES 

GRANO TOT AL 

PERCENT OF GRANO TOTAL 

739 
30S8 
1382 

55 

2120 

10110 
3458 
2398 

o 

182 
69 
13 

130 
16 

110' 
645 

347 

8975 

33807 

32 
70 

1128 
211 
725 
542 

1919 

.4627 

38434 

37 
1'53 
tal 

10 

1004 

726 
52 

1082 

o 

65 
5 
o 
/I. 

a 
17 
84 

28 

10 t:i! 

4380 

31 
70 

1053 
2.08 
702 
503 

1795 

4362 

8742 

1 
1 
1 
a 

166 

6 
1 

10 

a 

11 
o 
o 

a 
o 
a 

a 

28 

226 

o 
3 

2.6 
7 

2.3 
8 

120 

187 

413 

.05 

22 
56 
38 

6 

535 

244 
4 

287 

a 

30 

a 
:3 
a 
3 

21 

14 

284 

1548 

19 
53 

476 
101 
432 
2.fl7 
855 

2223 

3771 

.43 

14 667 
96 2801 
6~ 1248 

4 43 

303 1095 

476 9t,56 
47 3352 

785 1258 

a 0 

24 115 
4. 63 
a 13 
o 123 
o 15 

14 90 
63 544 

14 310 

100 7559 

2606 28452 

12 
14 0 

551 36 
100 2 
247 14 
208 24 
820 101 

1952 178 

4558 28630 

.52 .74 

64 
229 
214 

6 

304 

735 
2.56 
479 

o 

32 
6 
o 

13 
a 
8 

164 

53 

1429 

3992 

o 
11 

8 
19 
48 

88 

4080 

.14 

217 
609 
488 

8 

383 

1637 
772 
439 

o 

55 
8 
5 

48 
3 

28 
218 

96 

2499 

7513 

a 
a 
3 

4 
3 

29 

40 

1553 

120 
2.51 
146 

4 

86 

625 
365 

89 

o 

13 
8 
2 
9 
4 

17 
47 

38 

831 

2855 

o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
1 
9 

11 

2866 

.10 

139 
589 
210 

13 

132 

1974 
703 
132 

o 

7 
9 
5 

2.6 
2 

21 
60 

63 

1230 

5315 

o 
o 
4 

a 
2 
o 
8 

14 

5329 

.19 

87 
526 
101 

5 

85 

1948 
647 

76 

o 

3 
10 
o 

15 
4 

10 
24 

800 

4387 

a 
(j 

5 
o 
o 
o 
3 

8 

4395 

.15 

31 
382 

62 
3 

64 

1367 
440 

27 

o 

2 
13 

1 
7 
1 
5 

21 

15 

449 

2.910 

o 
a 
9 
o 
a 
o 
3 

12 

2922 

.to 

9 
215 

21 
4 

41 

650 
169 

16 

o 

3 
9 
a 
5 
1 
1 

10 

5 

32.1 

1480 

o 
o 
3 
o 
o 

5 

1485 

.05 

35 
104 
33 

2. 

2.1 

22.8 
54 
56 

o 

2. 

a 
:3 
1 
:3 

17 

9 

404 

975 

o 
o 

39 

9 
15 
23 

87 

1062 

.03 



STATEWIDE ADULT & JUVENILE MISDEMEANOR ARRESTS 
BY OFFENSE. RACE & SEX 

STATE OF MONTANA 
BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 

JANUARY 1, 1973 T.HRU DECEMBER 31. 1973 

TOTAL WHITE NE~RO 

ASSAUL T 739 402 
RIOTOUS CONDUCT 3058 559 
DISTURBING THE PEACE 1382 977 
WEAPONS 55 42 

THEFT 2120 1834 

DRUNK 10110 3195 
DRUNK DRIVING 3458 2506 
POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL 2398 1457 

CRUELTY TO ANI MALS 0 0 

TRESPASSING t82 141 
VAGRANCY 69 60 
PROSTITUTION 13 12 
INDECENT EXPOSURE 130 85 
GAMBLING 16 16 
TRAFFIC- HIT & RUN 110 78 
TRAFFIC- RECKLESS 645 453 

WARRANT ARREST 347 196 

OTHER MISDEMEANORS 8975 7244 

SUB-TOTAL MISDEMEANORS 33807 19257 

I MMORAL CONDUCT 32 14 
TRUANT 70 36 
CURFEW 1128 624 
INCORRIGIBLE 211 162 
RUNAWAY LOCAL 725 548 
RUNAWAY OUT-OF-STATE 542 445 
OTHER DELINQUENCY 1919 1244 

TOTAL DELINQUENT TENDENCIES 4627 3073 

GRANO TOTAL 38434 22330 

PERCENT OF GRAND TOTAL .58 

14 
3 

27 

13 

24 
9 
8 

o 

2 

o 
o 
o 

3 

5 

21 

132 

o 
7 
4 
4 
5 
7 

28 

160 

.00 

MEX. IND. OTHER 

7 315 
7 2487 

38 337 
1 11 

33 238 

72 6814 
21 920 

7 923 

o 0 

2 37 
o 8 

o 
o 45 
o 0 

30 
2 187 

2 144 

45 1657 

239 14153 

o 17 
o 34 

16 481 
9 36 

18 153 
8 83 

14 654 

65 1458 

304 15611 

.01 .41 

2 
3 
o 

2 

5 
2 
3 

o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 

8 

26 

o 
o 
o 
o 
2 

o 

3 

29 

.00 

TOTAL MALE FEMALE 

739 643 
3058 2659 
1382 1220 

55 54 

2120 1452 

10110 8611 
3458 3137 
2398 1899 

o 0 

182 168 
69 66 
13 4 

130 127 
16 16 

110 96 
645 601 

347 310 

8975 7530 

33807 28593 

32 22 
70 31 

1128 753 
211 134 
725 317 
542 296 

1919 1455 

4627 3008 

38434 31601 

.82 

96 
399 
162 

668 

1499 
321 
499 

o 

14 
3 
9 
3 
o 

14 
44 

37 

1445 

5214 

10 
39 

375 
77 

408 
246 
464 

1619 

6833 

.18 

RPT 0744.08 



STATEWIDE ADULT & JUVENILE MISDEMEANOR ARRESTS 
BY OFFENSE & MONTH 

STATE OF MONTANA 
BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 

JANUARY 1. 1973 THRU DECEMB~R 31. 1973 

TOTAL 

ASSAULT 739 
RIOTOUS CONDUCT 3058 
DISTURBING THE PEACE 1382 
WEAPONS 55 

THEFT 2120 

DRUNK 10110 
DRUNK DRIVING 3458 
POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL 2398 

CRUELTY TO ANIMALS 0 

TRESPASSING 182 
VAGRANCY 69 
PROSTITUTION 13 
INDECENT EXPOSURE 130 
GAMBLING 16 
TRAFFIC- HIT & RUN 110 
TRAFFIC- RECKLESS 645 

WARRANT ARREST 347 

OTHER MISDEMEANORS 8975 

SUB-TOTAL MISDEMEANORS 33807 

IMMORAL CONDUCT 32 
TRUANT 70 
CURFEW 1128 
INCORRIGIBLE 211 
RUNAWAY LOCAL 725 
RUNAWAY OUT-OF-STATE 542 
OTHER DELINQUENCY 1919 

TOTAL DELINQUENT TENDENCIES 4627 

GRAND TOTAL 38434 

PERCENT OF GRAND TOTAL 

JAN 

61 
243 
133 

6 

126 

703 
229 
i 76 

o 

4 
11 

o 
9 
9 
6 

43 

19 

563 

2341 

4 

1 1 
45 
16 
70 
44 

144 

334 

2675 

.07 

FEB 

57 
277 
117 

4 

191 

636 
258 
265 

o 

14 
1 
2 

22 
I 
7 

37 

19 

545 

2443 

2 
7 

79 
13 
59 
29 

121 

310 

2753 

.07 

MAR 

47 
251 
120 

5 

253 

955 
313 
302 

o 

4 
6 

14 
5 
6 

51 

25 

654 

3012 

4 
84 
14 
59 
59 

149 

370 

3382 

.09 

APR 

75 
206 
122 

7 

206 

737 
302 
158 

o 

8 
5 
o 

12 
o 

15 
60 

15 

650 

2578 

13 
91 
15 
63 
42 

149 

374 

2952 

.08 

MAY 

52 
235 

99 
7 

176 

764 
277 
165 

o 

44 
6 
4 

18 
o 

12 
48 

27 

766 

2700 

3 
21 
60 
24 
64 
49 

156 

377 

3077 

.08 

JUNE 

77 
289 

83 
5 

168 

998 
301 
198 

o 

13 
4 
o 
8 
o 

14 
61 

21 

705 

2945 

5 
o 

145 
10 
36 
35 

171 

402 

3347 

.09 

JULY 

76 
287 
148 

3 

154 

876 
296 
254 

o 

<'0 
6 
o 

12 
o 
4 

72 

21 

819 

3048 

3 
o 

195 
18 
80 
73 

155 

524 

3572 

.09 

AUG SEPT' OCT 

73 57 
350 287 
148 142 

4 4 

145 143 

1152 862 
293 310 
250 1 U. 

o I) 

18 23 
12 6 

o 
17 1.0 
o 
8 17 

73 62 

54 .39 

87892:7 

3476 ::1066 

o 0 
o 3 

149 98 
20 30 
59 67 
59 43 

184 147 

471 388 

3947. 3454 

.10 

61 
238 

87 
3 

187 

803 
325 
170 

o 

13 
8 
1 

10 
o 
8 

49 

35 

844 

2842 

3 
4 

71 
23 
69 
53 

198 

421 

3263 

.• 08 

NOV 

44 
170 

83 
4 

150 

693 
239 
122 

o 

15 
2 
3 
4 
o 
6 

42 

36 

825 

2438 

9 
4 

52 
14 
54 
34 

162 

329 

2767 

.07 

DEC 

59 
225 
100 

3 

221 

931 
315 
162 

o 

6 
2 

4 
o 
7 

47 

36 

799 

2918 

1 
3 

59 
14 
45 
22 

183 

327 

324·5 

.·08 

RPT 0744.09 



STATEWIDE ADULT & JUVENILE MtSOEMEANOR ARRESTS 
BY OFFENSE. DAY & TlME OF CRIME 

STATE OF MONTANA 
BOARD OF CRIMe CONTROL 

JANUARY I. 1973 THRU DECEMBER 31. 1973 

ASSAULT 
RIOTOUS CONDUCT 
DISTURBING THE PEACE 
WEAPONS 

THEFT 

.DRUNK 
DRUNK DRtVING 
POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL 

CRUELTY TO ANIMALS 

TRESPASSING 
VAGRANCY 
PROSTiTUTION 
INDECENT EXPOSURE 
GAMBLlNG 
TRAFFIC- HIT & RUN 
TRAFFtC- RECKLESS 

wARRANT ARREST 

TOTAL 

739 
305S 
1382 

55 

2120 

tOllO 
3458 
2398 

o 

182 
69 
\3 

130 
16 

110 
645 

347 

OTHER MISDEMEANORS 8975 

SUB-TOTAL MISDEMEANORS 33807 

I MMORAL CONDUCT 32 
TRUANT 70 
CURFEW It28 
INCORRIGIBLE 211 
RUNAWAY LOCAL 125 
RUNAWAY OUT-OF-STATE 542 
OTHER DELINQUFNCY 1919 

TOTAL DELINQUENT TENDENCiES 4627 

GRAND TOTAL 38434 

PERCENT OF GRAND TOTAL 

SUN 

87 
385 
201 

6 

191 

1309 
516 
322 

o 

21 
11 

3 
15 

o 
9 

94 

1020 

4209 

1 
162 

15 
60 
28 

213 

480 

4689 

.12 

MaN 

93 
303 
160 

8 

193 

885 
331 
148 

o 

10 
1 
2 

14 
o 
6 

59 

25 

884 

3134 

4 
14 

109 
.34 
54 
44 

177 

436 

3570 

TUE 

78 
396 
130 

3 

266 

1019 
278 
152 

o 

7 
7 
o 
9 
o 

10 
47 

22 

92o!\. 

3348 

o 
to 
66 
26 
64 
3~ 

243 

442 

3790 

• t 0 

WEn 

91 
385 
139 

8 

1006 
303 
163 

o 

20 
8 
3 

24 
o 
7 

49 

18 

981 

3447 

I 1 
64 
23 
44 
51 

205 

399 

3846 

.10 

THUR 

69 
407 
115 

5 

238 

1012 
331 
21\! 

o 

13 
6 
2 

1 1 
6 

13 
65 

33 

1054 

3592 

1 
e 

89 
32 
49 
52 

231 

4054 

• t 1 

FRI 

82 
468 
183 

a 

306 

1348 
431 
441 

o 

13 
12 

o 
19 

2 
6 

76 

34 

1219 

4654 

6 
159 

21 
76 
45 

237 

545 

5199 

SAT 

109 
503 
267 

10 

328 

1915 
582 
579 

o 

60 
5 
2 

26 
8 

15 
106 

26 

1228 

~769 

4 

.2 
198 

29 
46 
52 

286 

617 

6386 

.17 

RPT 0144.10 

0-4AM 4-8AM 8-12AM 12-4PM 4-8PM 8-12PM UNK 

115 
698 
418 

10 

164 

1860 
1057 

635 

o 

19 
15 

2 
32 

9 
16 

182 

21 

955 

6208 

2 
o 

530 
24 
30 
15 

194 

195 

7003 

.18 

17 
136 
40 

31 

331 
97 
62 

o 

2 
4 
o 
5 
o 

11 

t 96 

942 

89 
17 
26 
14 
33 

183 

t 12S 

51 
171 
44 

2 

155 

362 
84 
81 

o 

12 
3 
o 
6 
o 
3 

23 

13 

704 

1714 

2 
15 

3 
37 
47 
40 
47 

191 

1905 

.05 

79 
401 

48 
6 

4.43 

741 
170 

71 

o 

16 
7 
o 

16 
o 
8 

35 

11 

1157 

3215 

o 
6 

23 
23 
46 
26 

107 

231 

3446 

73 
474 
loa 

12 

449 

1177 
298 
161 

o 

23 
5 
2 

16 
o 

12 
61 

16 

1256 

4163 

4 
o 
3 

19 
54 
37 
95 

212 

4375 

• I 1 

87 
600 
262 

5 

204 

1390 
582 
655 

o 

56 
1 1 

5 
25 

7 
17 
98 

19 

1531 

5556 

o 
2 

43 
33 
44 
27 

171 

320 

5816 

130 
2U 
181 

1 

356 

1616 
614 
381 

o 

38 
13 

1 
12 

o 
44 

149 

170 

1665 

5654 

20 
18 

281 
31 

332 
231 
327 

1246 

6900 

- --------~---------------------------------



~--~-----------------------------------------

STATEWIDE ADULT & JUVENILE MISDEMEANOR ARRESTS 
BY OFFENSE. FELONY OR M[SD.· 

STATE OF MONTANA 
BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL 

JANUARY,. 1973 THRU DECEMBER 31, 1973 

******** FELONY OR MISDEMEANOR ******** 
TOTAL FEL MISD UNK 

ASSAUL T 739 20 666 53 
RIOTOUS CONDUCT 3056 2 2664 372 
DISTURBING THE PEACE 1382 3 1261 98 
WEAPONS 55 2 50 3 

THEFT 2120 26 1964 110 

DRUNK 10110 10 9761 319 
DRUNK DRIVING 3456 28 322:3 207 
POSSESSION OF II.LCOHOL 2396 15 2156 227 

CRUELTY TO ANIMALS 0 0 0 0 

TRESPASSING 182 0 169 13 
VAGRANCY 59 0 60 9 
PROSTITUTION 13 2 10 1 
INDECENT EXPOSURE 130 1 122 7 
GAMBLING 16 2 14 0 
TRAFFIC- HIT & RUN ttO 41 59 10 
TRAFFIC- RECKLESS 645 10 580 5S 

WARRANT ARREST 347 105 207 35 

OTHER MISDEMEANORS 8975 234 8263 478 

SUB-TOTAL MISDEM!:.ANORS 33807 501 31309 1997 

IMMORAL CONDUCT 32 0 25 7 
TRUANT "to 0 66 2 
CURFEW 1128 1 1052 75 
INCORRIGIBLE 211 4 160 27 
RUNAWAY LOCAL 725 1 592 132 
RUNAWAY OUT-OF-STATE 542 2 410 130 
OTHER DELINQUENCY 1919 7 892 1020 

TOTAL DELINQUENT T"ENOENCIES 4627 15 3219 1393 

GRAND TOTAL 36434 516 34526 3390 

PERCENT OF GRANO TOTAL .0\ .90 .09 

RPT 0744.11 




